

UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

BEFORE: THE HONORABLE STEPHEN ALEXANDER VADEN

_____)	
POSCO,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
and)	
)	
GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF)	
KOREA,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Intervenor,)	
)	
v.)	Court No. 24-00006
)	
UNITED STATES,)	NONCONFIDENTIAL
)	
Defendant,)	Business Proprietary Information
)	Removed from Pages 3-6.
and)	
)	
NUCOR CORPORATION,)	
)	
Defendant-Intervenor.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFF-INTERVENOR GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF KOREA'S
REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE AGENCY
RECORD**

Yujin K. McNamara
Devin S. Sikes
Daniel M. Witkowski
Sung Un K. Kim
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
2001 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
Phone: (202) 887-4347
E-mail: ymcnamara@akingump.com
*Counsel for the Government of the Republic
of Korea*

Dated: November 26, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. COMMERCE’S FINDING OF *DE FACTO* SPECIFICITY IS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE ON THE RECORD OR OTHERWISE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW 1

II. COMMERCE’S DECISION TO COUNTERVAIL THE GOK’S K-ETS PROGRAM IS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE ON THE RECORD OR OTHERWISE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW 7

 A. The Allocation of KAUs Did Not Amount to Revenue Foregone that Was “Otherwise Due” to the GOK 7

 B. The Additional KAUs Did Not Confer a Benefit to POSCO..... 8

 C. The Allocation of Additional KAUs Was Not *De Jure* Specific..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

AK Steel Corp. v. United States,
192 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 1999)..... 3

Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. United States,
140 F. Supp. 2d 1354 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2001)..... 3

Canadian Solar Inc. v. United States,
No. 19-00178, 2022 WL 1583428 (Ct. Int’l Trade May 19, 2022) 2

Changzhou Trina Solar Energy Co. v. United States,
466 F. Supp. 3d 1287 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2020)..... 2

Government of Sri Lanka v. United States,
308 F. Supp. 3d 1373 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2018)..... 8

Hyundai Steel Co. v. United States,
659 F. Supp. 3d 1327 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2023)..... 9

Hyundai Steel Co. v. United States,
No. 22-00032, 2023 WL 8715732 (Ct. Int’l Trade Dec. 18, 2023) 9

Mosaic Co. v. United States,
589 F. Supp. 3d 1298 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2022) 2

Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd. v. United States,
973 F. Supp. 2d 1321 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2014)..... 3

STATUTES

19 U.S.C. § 1677(5)(B)..... 7

19 U.S.C. § 1677(5A)(D)(ii)..... 9, 10

19 U.S.C. § 1677(5A)(D)(iii)(II) 2

19 U.S.C. § 1677(5A)(D)(iii)(III) 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Statement of Administrative Action for the Uruguay Round Agreements Act, H.R. Rep. No. 103-316 (1994), as reprinted in 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4040 1
